

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/27/2020 3:50 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96365-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

v.

PHILLIP SCOTT NUMRICH,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

ALLEN, HANSEN, MAYBROWN
& OFFENBECHER, P.S.

Todd Maybrown
Cooper Offenbecher
Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent
600 University Street, Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-9681

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED PERTAINING TO STATE’S CROSS-PETITION..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Petitioner’s Motion to Dismiss the Manslaughter Charges..... 4

 1. The Legislature Established RCW 49.17.190(3) as the Crime for an Employer who Causes the Death of an Employee Due to a Safety Violation 4

 a. Specific Legislative Intent 7

 b. Where the Legislature Did Not Intend to Make the General Statute Controlling, WISHA’s Specific Statute Prevails 9

 2. WISHA Homicide and Manslaughter are Concurrent..... 11

 3. The State has Failed to Advance a Legally Plausible Hypothetical that would Violate the WISHA Statute but not the Manslaughter Statutes..... 15

 a. The State’s Construction Site Hypothetical Fails..... 15

 b. The State’s Logging Crew Hypothetical Fails... 17

 4. Petitioner will not be Conceding he Violated RCW 49.17.190(3)..... 19

5.	The State’s Attempt to Minimize Proximate Cause ...	19
B.	The Trial Court Erred When it Granted the State’s Motion to Amend.....	21
1.	The State Minimizes its Amendment.....	21
2.	The State’s Delay Leads to a Finding of Prosecutorial Vindictiveness.....	29
3.	The State Fails to Address <i>Blackledge v. Perry</i>	30
4.	The State’s Reliance on the Trial Court’s Factual Finding Regarding the Prosecutor’s Intent Cannot Be Squared with the Record	33
5.	To the Extent the State Disagrees that Probable Cause is Required for the Filing of a Criminal Charge, this May be an Issue of First Impression	36
6.	To the Extent that the Superior Court Considered Petitioner’s CrR 8.3(b) Claim, the Trial Court Erred in Denying the Motion	37
7.	The State Mischaracterizes Petitioner’s Argument Regarding the Prosecutor’s Charging Authority.....	39
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Awarding Fees	40
1.	<i>State v. Gassman</i> is Not Analogous	41
2.	The State’s Conduct was Tantamount to Bad Faith....	42
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Setting the Fees	43
1.	The Trial Court’s Fee Award is Justified.....	44
a.	Attorney Hours.....	44
b.	Hourly Rates	47

E. This Court Should Award Fees on Appeal 49

V. CONCLUSION..... 50

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	30, 32
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	32
<i>Ingram v. Oroudjian</i> , 647 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	36
<i>Norman v. Hous. Auth. of City of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir.1988).....	47
<i>Sorenson v. Mink</i> , 239 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir.2001).....	46
<i>Welch v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2007)	45, 46

State Cases

<i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> , 177 Wn.App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013)	45, 46
<i>Brand v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State of Wash.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999).....	43
<i>Brown v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 66 Wn.App. 273, 831 P.2d 1122 (1992).....	47
<i>Broyles v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 147 Wn.App. 409, 195 P.3d 985 (2008)	48
<i>Costanich v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008).....	50
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State of, Wash.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467 ..	6, 7
<i>Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	50
<i>Flanigan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 869 P.2d 14 (1994).....	6

<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	6
<i>Inlandboatmen’s Union of the Pac. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 697, 836 P.2d 823 (1992).....	9
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	48, 49
<i>Port Townsend Sch. Dist. No. 50 v. Brouillet</i> , 21 Wn.App. 646, 587 P.2d 555 (1978).....	9
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014)	48, 49
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 180 Wn.2d 929, 329 P.3d 67 (2014).....	20, 23
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993)	37
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 98 Wn.2d 1, 653 P.2d 1024 (1982)	35
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Eserjose</i> , 171 Wn.2d 907, 259 P.3d 172 (2011)	35
<i>State v. Farrington</i> , 35 Wn.App. 799, 669 P.2d 1275 (1983)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Gassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 208, 263 P.3d (2012)	41, 42
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 180 Wn.App. 138, 321 P.3d 298 (2015).....	13
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	32
<i>State v. Latham</i> , 183 Wn.App. 390, 335 P.3d 960 (2014)	13
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	39
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , 126 Wn.2d 443, 896 P.2d 57 (1995)	20
<i>Steele v. Lundgren</i> , 96 Wn.App. 773, 982 P.2d 619 (1999)	44

<i>Wark v. Wash. Nat'l Guard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 864, 557 P.2d 844 (1976)	9
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	34, 35

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. 651(b)(11)	8
29 U.S.C. § 667.....	8

State Statutes

RCW 49.17.190(3).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 51.04	5
RCW 51.04.010	5
RCW 51.32.010	7
RCW 51.32.050	7
RCW 51.32.130	7
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(c)	12
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(d)	13
RCW 9A.32.060.....	12, 17, 19
RCW 9A.32.060(1)(a)	13
RCW 9A.32.070.....	12, 16, 19
RCW 9A.32.070(1).....	13
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(a)	11, 12, 14

Other Authorities

Sanctions Under the New Federal Rule 11—A Closer Look, 104 F.R.D. 181 (1985)	35
<i>The Lodestar Method for Calculating A Reasonable Attorney Fee in Washington</i> , 52 Gonz. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	46
<i>The Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act: Wisha's Twentieth Anniversary, 1973-1993</i> , 17 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 259 (1994)	8
WPIC 10.04.....	13
